506681409 05/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6728227 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON M. ORNSTEIN	02/24/2021
EMILY LANIER	02/22/2021
TYRE LANIER	02/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEAFPRO, LLC
Street Address:	4744 POTATO HOUSE COURT
City:	WILSON
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	27893

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17058447	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)433-6372

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-488-8160

Email: patent@PierceAtwood.com, bcurrier@pierceatwood.com

Correspondent Name: RAYMOND G. ARNER

Address Line 1: ONE NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE SUITE 350 Address Line 4: PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VNR-001US 01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAYMOND G. ARNER
SIGNATURE:	/Raymond G. Arner/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=VNR-001US01 Executed Assignment#page4.tif

source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page5.tif
source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page6.tif
source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page7.tif
source=VNR-001US01_Executed_Assignment#page8.tif

Docket No.: VNR-001US01

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **ORNSTEIN**, **Jason M.**, **LANIER**, **Emily**, and **LANIER**, **Tyre** have invented one or more inventions described in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

PURIFIED PROTEIN CONCENTRATES OF SWEET POTATO LEAVES, AND METHODS FOR RECOVERY

and	identified	by

- Attorney Docket No. VNR-001US01 and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Patent Office; and
- United States Application No. 17/058,447 filed on November 24, 2020 and
 - the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No.: PCT/US2019/034233, filed November 29, 2019.

and

The above applications, which claim priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/678,166 filed on May 30, 2018 and

WHEREAS, LEAFPRO, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a usual place of business at 4744 Potato House Court, Wilson, New York 27893, United States desires to and does hereby acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon pursuant to and in accordance with pre-existing agreements duly entered into with us, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the assignment of the above-indicated inventions and patent Application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns

{W7160160.1}

Docket No.: VNR-001US01

and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said Application(s), together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s) and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application(s), and any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries as may issue on said invention, and any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent; said invention, Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such Application(s) for Letters Patent.

We, for the same consideration as aforesaid, hereby represent and warrant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interest that have arisen to ASSIGNEE under law or that have already been transferred to ASSIGNEE, we the assignors are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions described in said Application(s) and any Letters Patent issuing thereon, and that the same are unencumbered and that we as assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

We hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application.

We hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents, take all lawful oaths, and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving

{W7160160.1}

of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

We, as assignors, hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts know to us respecting the invention or said Application(s), and will assist in preparation of any other patent property relating to the Application(s) and the invention or any improvements made thereto.

We hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letter Patent before or after issuance.

We do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AND, we, as assignors, hereby grant the ASSIGNEE's legal representatives of Pierce Atwood LLP to insert in the document the Application's U.S. application number and filing date, when known.

Inventor			Date	27 642
······································	ORNSTEIN, Jase	on M.	**************************************	
Address	***************************************	Sheonas Milai (23		
		<u> 11,000 (US) 7.74</u>		
Witness Signa	17 17	<u> 14 Cao, Edgalioù - </u>		
Print Witness N Address	Name <u>Tyssi</u>	a castra 		
ಸಂಪರವಾದು ಸಂಪರ್ಗಿತೆ?		12.60 (a) (b) 7.77		

(97163160.1)

Inventor	Emily Lanier	O2/22/2021 Date
	LANIER Emily	
Address	1811 Nemoke Ct, Apt 2, Haslett, MI 48840	
Witness Signat		
	Name Garret Miller	
Address	1825 Namaka Ct. Apt 12	
	Haslett, MI 48840	
Inventor		Date
	LANIER, Tyre	
Address		
Witness Signat	ture	
Print Witness 1		
Address		

Docket No.: VNR-001US01

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **ORNSTEIN**, **Jason M.**, **LANIER**, **Emily**, and **LANIER**, **Tyre** have invented one or more inventions described in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

PURIFIED PROTEIN CONCENTRATES OF SWEET POTATO LEAVES, AND METHODS FOR RECOVERY

and identified by

2019.

		Attorney Docket No. VNR-001US01 and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Patent Office; and
and		United States Application No. 17/058,447 filed on November 24, 2020
	\boxtimes	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No.: PCT/US2019/034233, filed November 29,

and

The above applications, which claim priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/678,166 filed on May 30, 2018 and

WHEREAS, LEAFPRO, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having a usual place of business at 4744 Potato House Court, Wilson, New York 27893, United States desires to and does hereby acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon pursuant to and in accordance with pre-existing agreements duly entered into with us, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the assignment of the above-indicated inventions and patent Application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns

{W7160160.1}

Docket No.: VNR-001US01

and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said Application(s), together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s) and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application(s), and any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries as may issue on said invention, and any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent; said invention, Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such Application(s) for Letters Patent.

We, for the same consideration as aforesaid, hereby represent and warrant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interest that have arisen to ASSIGNEE under law or that have already been transferred to ASSIGNEE, we the assignors are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions described in said Application(s) and any Letters Patent issuing thereon, and that the same are unencumbered and that we as assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

We hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application.

We hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents, take all lawful oaths, and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving

{W7160160.1}

of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

We, as assignors, hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts know to us respecting the invention or said Application(s), and will assist in preparation of any other patent property relating to the Application(s) and the invention or any improvements made thereto.

We hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letter Patent before or after issuance.

We do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AND, we, as assignors, hereby grant the ASSIGNEE's legal representatives of Pierce Atwood LLP to insert in the document the Application's U.S. application number and filing date, when known.

Inventor		Date
	ORNSTEIN, Jason M.	_
Address		
Witness Sig		
Print Witne Address	sss Name	

{W7160160.1}

Inventor			***************************************	
LAN	IER, Emily			_Date
Address				
Witness Signature Print Witness Name				
Address				
				3
	. 24.			
inventor LAN	UER, Tyre			Date <u>Feb 25, 2</u> 02
***************************************	228 GRAND CAK EW HILL NC 2	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
Witness Signature Print Witness Name	M. Montrie Sais M. MONTREIE	<u>ia</u>		
Address	3228 GRAND DA	K LN		3 2

(M0160160.1)